within the Special School Fund. 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment, in the estimate for igoq, appropriated the suns of seven thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($7,250) for " Libraries and Apparatus—Regents' Schools." 
It will be necessary to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transrer 
the foregoing sum from the appropriation account to the Special or Trust Fund 
known as " Department of Education—Special High School Fund." 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to approve the transfer of seven thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($7,250) from the appropriation made for the year 1904 entitled " Libra-
ries and Apparatus—Regents' Schools " to the Special or Trust Account entitled 
,, Department of Education—Special High School Fund." 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the

[...]

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the application and expenditure of twenty-four hundred (2,400) dollars of the proceeds 
of the sale of one. hundred and seventy-five thousand (175,000) dollars, Corporate 
Stock, authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on September II, 

i90I, for the completion of walls, flagging yard, grading sidewalks all around City 
Prison, and stairway to Criminal Court Building, to the installation of an electric

[...]

,'n the easterly side of Edgecombe avenue, between One Hundred and Forty-seventh 
and One Hundred and Forty-eighth streets. Borough of Manhattan." 

After public advertising, bids were received on April 23 for the above work, of 
which the lowest is twenty-three thousand five hundred and twenty dollars ($23,520). 

As the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizing the above 
oo o_,rk did not state how the expense was to be met, request is again made to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment for the necessary funds in order that the above bid

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding twenty-three thousand five hundred and twenty 

dollars ($23,520), to provide means for rebuilding a retaining wall on the easterly side 
if Edgecombe avenue, between One Hundred and Forty-seventh and One Hundred 
and Forty-eighth streets, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor 
-hall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized

[...]

Amount of taxes, costs, etc ............................................ 	602 70 

Total........................................................ 	$9,991 45 

Under date of September 2, 1903, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment author-
ized the issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of forty-nine thousand five hundred 
dollars ($49,500) for the purchase of the site for said public building. 

Of this amount, forty-three thousand dollars ($43,00o) has been expended for 
account of this site, leaving an available balance of six thousand five hundred dollars 
($6,500) 

It is therefore recommended that a further issue of Corporate Stock be authorized 
for this purpose to the amount of three thousand four hundred and ninety-one dollars 
and forty-five cents ($3.491.45), being the difference between the cost of the condemna-

[...]

the Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Railroad Company shall pay or cause to be paid to 
The City of New York the sum of fifty thousand dollars ; and be it further 

Resolved, That the said sum of six hundred thousand ($600,000) dollars be paid to 
the said Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Railroad Company as follows : Five hundred 
and fifty thousand ($550,000) dollars thereof in cash, and fifty thousand ($50,000) 
dollars thereof by the grant or grants of the said property, right, title and interest of 
The City of New York of, in and to the lands now or originally under the waters of 
the Spuyten Duyvil Creek and of the Harlem river above specified to the said Spuyten

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide 
means for the completion of the new Jail in the Borough of Richmond, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn,